the purchase price allocation may change if additional information becomes available. Differences between these purchase price allocations and any changes
thereto could have a material impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and Sangamo’s future results of operations and
financial position.

Pro forma adjustments are necessary to reflect the estimated purchase price and to adjust Ceregene’s net tangible and intangible assets and liabilities to
estimated fair values. The pro forma adjustments to Ceregene’s assets and liabilities and allocation of purchase price are based on Sangamo management’s
preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed. Sangamo made estimates of fair value of the Ceregene assets
acquired and liabilities assumed using reasonable assumptions based on historical experience, data from industry peers and information obtained from
Ceregene management.

SANGAMO BIOSCIENCES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
As of June 30, 2013

(In thousands)

   Historical   Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma

Consolidated   Sangamo   Ceregene
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 12,052   $ 3,573   $ (3,060) (a)  $ 12,565
Marketable securities   35,497   —   —   35,497
Restricted cash   —   —   300  (b)   300
Prepaid expenses and other assets   6,172   80   (80) (c)   6,172

Total current assets   53,721   3,653   (2,834)   19,037
Marketable securities, non-current   18,849   —   —   18,849
Property and equipment, net   1,587   6   —   1,593
Other assets   39   2   (2) (c)   39
Identifiable intangible assets, net   —   —   1,870  (d)   1,870
Goodwill   —   —   834  (e)   834

Total assets   $ 74,196   $ 3,661   $ (138)  $ 77,719

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 3,294   $ 456   $ (88) (c)  $ 3,662
Accrued compensation and employee benefits   1,443   145   —   1,588
Purchase consideration held in escrow account   —   —   300  (b)   300
Deferred revenue   2,318   1,000   (1,000) (c)   2,318

Total current liabilities   7,055   1,601   (788)   7,868
Deferred revenue, non-current   7,763   —   —   7,763
Contingent earn-out   —   —   1,510  (f)   1,510
Preferred stock warrant liability   —   10   (10) (g)   —

Total liabilities   14,818   1,611   —   17,141

Series D redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   11,480   (11,480) (h)   —
Series C redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   28,100   (28,100) (h)   —
Series B redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   32,304   (32,304) (h)   —
Stockholders’ equity:
Series A convertible preferred stock   —   6   (6) (h)   —
Common stock   540   2   (1) (h), (i)   541
Additional paid-in capital   346,683   12,774   (11,575) (h), (i)   347,882
Accumulated deficit   (287,844)   (82,616)   82,616  (h)   (287,844)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (1)   —   —   (1)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   59,378   (69,834)   71,034   60,578

Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and stockholders’
equity   $ 74,196   $ 3,661   $ (138)  $ 77,719

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

SANGAMO BIOSCIENCES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six months ended June 30, 2013

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical   Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma

Consolidated   Sangamo   Ceregene
Revenues:

Collaboration agreements   $ 10,240   $ —   $ —   $ 10,240
Research grants   1,317   250   —   1,567

Total revenues   11,557   250   —   11,807
Operating expenses:

Research and development   17,498   1,740   —   19,238
General and administrative   6,432   758   —   7,190

Total operating expenses   23,930   2,498   —   26,428

Loss from operations   (12,373)   (2,248)   —   (14,621)
Interest and other income, net   38   2   —   40

Net loss   $(12,335)  $ (2,246)   —   $ (14,581)

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.23)   —   $ (0.27)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share   53,583   100 (i)   53,683

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

SANGAMO BIOSCIENCES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2012

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical   Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro Forma

Consolidated   Sangamo   Ceregene
Revenues:

Collaboration agreements   $ 18,186   $ —   $ —   $ 18,186
Research grants   3,469   954   —   4,423

Total revenues   21,655   954   —   22,609
Operating expenses:

Research and development   31,709   4,358   —   36,067
General and administrative   12,144   1,796   —   13,940

Total operating expenses   43,853   6,154   —   50,007

Loss from operations   (22,198)   (5,200)   —   (27,398)
Interest and other income, net   (66)   16   2(g)   (48)

Net loss   $(22,264)  $ (5,184)   —   $ (27,446)

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (0.42)   —   $ (0.52)

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share   52,741   100 (i)   52,841

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

SANGAMO BIOSCIENCES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 – DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION

On August 23, 2013, Sangamo and its wholly-owned subsidiary, CG Acquisition Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Merger Sub”), entered into an
Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) with Ceregene, Inc., (“Ceregene”) and a stockholders’ representative. Pursuant to the Merger
Agreement, the Company acquired all outstanding shares of Ceregene, a privately held biotechnology company focused on the development of adeno-